(1) Earnings of a child under 14 years of age which are casual and inconsequential;

(2) Of the first \$80 per month of earned income of each dependent child as defined in Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 256.12, Subdivision 14, the county agency shall disregard the first \$20 thereof plus one-half of the reminder, but not to exceed \$150 of combined exemptions when there are several such dependent children with earnings in the same family.

Approved May 22, 1967.

### CHAPTER 654-S. F. No. 792

An act relating to teachers retirement; providing additional benefits to those who retired under the 1915 teacher's insurance and retirement law; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.55, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 354.55, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Teachers' retirement; additional benefits. Each annuitant who as a member of the fund commenced drawing an annuity pursuant to Laws 1915, Chapter 199, as amended, shall be paid \$10 \$20 per month in addition to the amount such annuitant is otherwise entitled to receive under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 135.01 to 135.56. The supplemental pension provided for in this subdivision shall be paid from the general revenue fund and such moneys as are required for its payment are hereby annually appropriated to the teachers retirement fund.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect July 1, 1967.

Approved May 22, 1967.

## CHAPTER 655-S. F. No. 1059

#### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of North Mankato; authorizing the issuance of an additional "on sale" license for the sale of intoxicating liquor.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. North Mankato, city of; liquor license. The city of North Mankato, in Nicollet county, may issue, in addition to the five "on sale" liquor licenses authorized by law, one "on sale" license to a hotel, motel or restaurant located in the city. Any license issued under this act has the same status and is subject to the same requirements, limitations and regulations as any other "on sale" liquor license.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon its approval by the governing body of the city of North Mankato, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 645.021.

Approved May 22, 1967.

# CHAPTER 656-S. F. No. 1182

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the town of Oakdale in Washington county, enabling the conversion thereof to a village.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. **Oakdale, town of; conversion to village.** Subdivision 1. In the event that no appealable order has been issued by the Minnesota municipal commission before November 1, 1967 relative to the petition of the town of Oakdale in Washington county, for incorporation as a village in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.02, the commission shall within seven days after said date issue its order approving said incorporation as a village, provided that the time for issuing the order may be extended for a fixed additional period of time upon consent of all parties of record in the proceedings for incorporation as a village.

Subd. 2. Said order shall further provide for an election, and the conduct thereof shall be as nearly as practical in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 414.02, except as may be herein otherwise provided.

Subd. 3. In addition to the question of incorporation, the following questions shall be submitted to the voters at such election:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.